year trial balance, reduced to $3,607, as discussed in ALT response to Audit Findings 1 & 2 above.

The Taxes Other Than Income amount of $5,854 in the exhibit was taken from documents provided
in response to Audit Doc. Req. No. 22 (WP-53), not from the GLs provided in Audit Doc. Req.
No. 1. The correct test year amount is $2,486, as shown in the attached test year trial balance. On

, WP-53, the auditor included amounts of$600 for FDEP, and, $3,506 for Polk County Service Tax.
These two items are not considered TOTI. The FDEP fee is an annual license fee that was included

' in O&M Acc. No. 675, and, the Polk County Service Tax is a franchise fee assessed by Polk
County. The franchise fee is a separate line item on each customer bill that ALT collects on behalf
of Polk County and remits to Polk County every month. It is a pass-through item that is not
recorded as revenue. Therefore, it is not a recoverable TOTI expense. Additionally, the auditor did
not include $738 recorded in Acct. No. 408.1 -Payroll Tax for the test year, which is a recoverable
TOTI expense. Below is a summary amount based on ALT assertions in this response.

Utility Adjusted

Description GLBalance Adjustments Balance
Operating Revenues $37,330 $3,260 $40,590

Operation & Maintenance Expense $43,915 ($144) $43,771

Depreciation Expense $4,213 ($606) $3,607

Taxes Other Than Income $2,486 _$Q ~
Total 2,Eeratin~ :Expense $50,614 ($750) $49,864

Net Operating Income(Loss) ($13,284) $4,010 ($9,274)

Respectfully submitted,

, Mike Smallridge
Florida Utility Services 1, LLC

Test Year Trial Balance
July 2023-June 2024
Page 1 of2

I

ALTURAS WATER, LLC - TRIAL BALANCE
(12-lVlonth Period July 2023 to June 2024)

NARUC Alturas Account Balance
101.303 101.303 · Land & Land Rights $500.00
101.304 101.304 · Structures & Improvements $519.00
101.307 101.307 · Wells & Springs $6,987.00
101.309 101.309 · Supply Mains $237.00
101.311 101.311 · Pumping Equipment $15,086.66
101.320 101.320 · Water Treatment Equipment $2,208.41
101.330 101.330 · Distribution Reservoirs $22,822.00
101.331 101.331 · Transmission & Distribution $19,161.57